in accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L | 1 4
Insolvency (England &

wales) Rules 2016 and

o063 oftne. NOTiCe of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

&

Companies House

(T

16/03/2018 #146
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details
Company number IO—,?IT WSI?WI?

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Fordham White Limited

Please complete n typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Wayne

Surname Macpherson

Liquidator's address

Building name!nurnber| The Old Exchange

Street | 234 Southchurch Road

Post town ]Southend on Sea

County/Region | Essex

Postcode EEITI_I?EIE[_

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

ull f - © Other liquidator
ull forenames) Lloyd Use this section to tell us about
Surname Biscoe another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number l The Old Exchange @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street 1234 Southchurch Road anather liquidator
Post town ’Southend on Sea

County/Region _| Essex

Postcode *E ’?,_‘],_,_2,_157—@[—

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

[0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

m Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sonature ,W
X p X
A f(/

Signature date |"1 E [rb_’%_ EWFI@

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

l Contact name

Wayne Macpherson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company Rame

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

The Old Exchange
| 234 Southchurch Road

|

Post town

Southend on Sea

County/Region

Essex
me [sls[1] T2fele]
Country

’ Telephone

01702 467255
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Fordham White Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/10/2016 From 28/10/2016
of Affairs To 12/03/2018 To 12/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Land & Buildings NIL NIL
NIL Plant & Machinery/Hairdressing equip NIL NIL
4,800.00 Cash in Hand 4,800.00 4,800.00
325.00 Cash at Bank 33017 33017
Bank Interest Gross 0.06 0.06
5,130.23 513023
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 4,000 00 4.000.0C
Liquidators' Fees 27514 275.14
Irrecoverable VAT 855.03 855.03
Bank Charges 0.06 0.06
{5,130.23) (5,130.23)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(37,706.00) Shareholders Loan NIL NIL
{2,000.00) PAYE / NIC Deductions NIL NIL
(11,000.00} H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
{1,000.00) Mocose London Limited NiL NIL
{727.00) Maynard Heady LLP NIL NIL
(1,292.00) Westminster City Council NIL NIL
(24.00) PHS Group NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(151.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(48,775.00) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Wayne Macpherson
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012.10 12 March 2018 1513



CvL2t1zP

FORDHAM WHITE LIMITED ({IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 05119003

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER RULE 6.28 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND
AND WALES) RULES 2016

1. The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

2. A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with the permissian of the court, may
request in writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or
expenses as set out in the final report. A request, or an application to the court for permission,
by such a persan or persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days
of receipt of the final report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application
by more than one creditor.

3 A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with permission of the court, may
within 8 weeks after receipt of the final report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or
the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in the final

account, are excessive,

4. A creditor may object to the release of the fiquidator by giving notice in writing to the liquidator
before the end of the prescribed pericd.

8. The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of:
a. eight weeks after delivery of this notice

b. if any request for information as detaiied in point 2 above is received or an application
to court made as detailed in point 3 above, when that request or application is finally
determined

6. The liquidator wiil vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as soon as the
liquidator has delivered his final account to the Registrar of Companies confirming whether any
creditors have objected to the liquidator's release.

7. The liquidator will be released at the same time as vacating office unless any of the creditors
object to the release.

Date: 5 January 2018

Wi
V .

The joint liquidators' postal address is at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on
Ses, §81 2EG. They can also be contacted via George Langley e-mail at george.langley@begbies-
traynor.com or by telephone on 01702 467 255.



xcwvizimp

C Begbies Traynor

Fordham White Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 28 October 2017 to 05 January 2018



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress since aur last report

Outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses

C0OD0DO0UDODODODOOCGO



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators”, ‘we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

*secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Fordham White Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 28 October 2016.

Wayne Macpherson and Lioyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The
Qld Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 8§81 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insoivency (England & Waies) Rules 2016

Secured credttor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

M In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, fien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act}; and

() In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(i)) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Seclions 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

None
05119003

The Oid Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
$51 2EG

47 Greek Street, London, W1D 4EE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 28 October 2016
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 28 October 2016
Changes in liquidator (i any): None



4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors dated 28 Ociober 2016.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 28 Qctober 2017 to 05
January 2018,

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £0.06 has been realised in respect of gross interest received on monies held in the
Liquidation account.

Cost of Realisations

Imecoverable VAT

The sum of £855.03 has been written off in respect of VAT due to this being unecenomical to pursue.

Bank Charges

£0.06 has been paid in relation to bank charges incurred on monies held in the liguidation bank account.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hiip:/Avww begbies-traynorgroup.comfwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is altached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

« Updating case strategy plan;

* Updale of case compliance checklists;

« Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the
context of the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

+ General case updates to mnclude intemal meetings on case strategy and effecting
instruction;
Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case informaticn;
Periodic reviews of the case generally;
Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to
creditors. Creditors benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to
the standards expected and also in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to
comply with best practice and statue.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best praclice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond pericdically;
Ongeing consideration fo ethical practice,

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;,
Submission of foms to Companies House;

s & » a =

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to
creditors. It is the duty of the appointed office holder to compiy with the Insolvency Act and Rules
and creditors benefit from this being done fo a standard expected of this firm.

Invesligations
+ None
Realisation of assels

« Realisation of gross interest received on monies held in the Liquidation account

Imading
¢ None
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employses), comrespeondence and distributions
Creditors:

Updating schedules of unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;

Review of creditor claim supporting information;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors:

Acknowledgment of creditor claims comespondance and/or dealing with further queries on
claims;

On this engagement, the work detailed above has not had any direct financial benefit to creditors from the
insolvent estate and has been undertaken to comply with the Inscivency Act and Rules together with best
practice and enabling creditors to have evidence of their ioss for tax and VAT purposes.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

s None

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

s The preparation, drafting and issue of this report to creditors and members to include all
necessary information;
« Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;



On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to
creditors.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Closure
* Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;
¢ Filing of final retumn at Companies House;
¢ Update physical and electronic case records following closure;

On this engagement, the work identified above does nat hold a direct commercial benefit o creditors.

Investigations

¢ None

Realisation of assets

* None

Trading
* None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), comespondence and distributions
* None

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

¢ Seeking clearance from HMRC.

There is no direct commercial benefit to creditors in relation {o the above matters but have to be
done in order to comply with the insolvency Rules.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed {o each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors following our appointment as liquidators.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Sectiocn 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the

unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for



this provision, be available to floating charge holkders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

1 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

03 20% of net property thereafter;

£ Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

(1 the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

01 the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5)).

To the best of our knowiedge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £53,749 and we have received 5 claims in the total sum of £85,138.86,

Based upon realisations {o date and estimated future realisations there will be no dividend to unsecured
creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Cur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution by commespondence of the creditors by reference to the time
properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out
the in the fees estimate dated 24 November 2016 in the sum of £5,480 and we are authorised to draw
dishursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance
with our firm's policy and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Cur time costs for the period from 28 October 2016 to 05 January 2018 amount to £10,243 which represents
53.8 hours at an average rate of £190 39 per hour.

This includes 7.5 hours spent in the period covered by this report, 28 October 2017 to 05 January 2018, at an
average composite rate of £227.33 per hour resulting in tme costs of £1,705.

To 05 January 2018, we have drawn the sum of £275.14 against our total time costs incurred since the date of
our appointment.

The folowing further infarmation in refation to our time costs and disbursemenis is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 28 October 2017 to 05 January 2018
a Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 28 October 2016 to 05 January 2018

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy



Time Costs Anaiysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the tolal costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Dishursements

To 05 January 2018, we have not drawn any disbursements

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on credifors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you requira a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appointment is aftached at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

Land & Buildings
The Landlord has settled alf outstanding claims for rent and dilapidations fram the Company’s rent deposit.

Plant & Machinery / Hairdressing Equipment

The Company’s plant and machinery consisted of various #ems of hairdressing equipment. Following the
vacation and closure of the Company's premises these items were subsequently abandoned.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insclvent company to determine
its property and fiabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate

submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties during this period.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of,



Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the nctice of our final
account, we will have our release from lability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should comact our office
and speak to the case manager, George Langley in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Wayne Macpherson
Liguidator

Dated: 3 January 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 28 October 2017 to 05 January 2018



Fordham White Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 28/10/2017 From 28/10/2016
of Affairs To 05/01/2018 To 05/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiL Land & Buildings NIL NIL
NIL Plant & Machinery/Hairdressing equip NIL NIL
4,800.00 Cash in Hand NIL 4,800.00
325.00 Cash at Bank NiL 33017
Bank Interest Gross 0.06 0.06
0.06 5,130.23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 4,000.00
Liquidators' Fees 275.14 275.14
lirecoverable VAT 855.03 855.03
Bank Charges 0.06 0.06
(1,130.23) (5,130.23)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(37.706.00) Shareholders Loan NIL NIL
(2,000.00) PAYE / NIC Deductions NIL NIL
{11,000.00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NiL NIL
(1.000.00) Mcose London Limited NIL NIL
(727.00) Maynard Heady LLP NIL NiL
(1,292.00) Westminster City Council NIL NIL
{24.00) PHS Group NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(151.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(48,775.00) {1,130.17) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

D

Wayne Macpherson

Liquidator

05 January 2018 07:47



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 28 October 2017 to 05 January 2018

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 28 October 2016 to 0% January 2018



B L NG P 14

ISTEP0UCTION

This note apples where & Gcensed insclvency practlioner in the A s acling as an
office holder of an ipsolvant astale and seeks credilor appeoval o diaw remunarsiion
on the dasis of Ihe time properly spent in dealing with the case. |l aiso applies where
further informalion ls lo be provided to creditors regerding the affice holder's fees
Wmmmsmmnmwmwmmnwmmummmm oh a {me
cosl basis. Basl practice guidance' requires thal such information should ba disciosed
(o those who are responalilie for app W 1

In addhlion, mmaappheammnw mpcwals.lmgh!m make 3 saparaie
charge by way of exy or d the cost of tacikllos provided

by the frm Ilabomh:whueplymumﬂ!hbemadeloputusn&mlhan he
fim;, but in redation o which ine oifice hoider, the firm or any associale has an inlerest.
Beal practice guidance” indicatea that such charges should be disclosed Lo Those who
are fasponsible for approving he office hokler's remuneration. logether with an
sxplanalion of how Lthose charges am calculaled

The office hoider has overall responaibitly for the sdministration of the estale, Heishe
will defegule (asks lo bers of siaff. Such delagation assiats the office holder as 4
sliows himMer 10 deal with the more compiex aspects of the case and ensures {hat
work |3 being camied ol at the iate jevel. There are verious [evels of siaff that

are emplayad by tha office holder and these appear below.

The &m op a bme yalerm which allows siaf working on tha case slong
with the office holder 1o allocaie ther lime io the case. The tme is recorded af the
individual's hourly rate in force al that time which is detailed Balow.

Betl practice guidance classifies expanses inlo two broad categones:

Q Calegory 1 dishursements (approval naf required) - specific expsndilure
Hsat is directly related io tha case and referable 1o an Independant extemal
supplec's invoice, At such #tleme are charped 10 the case as thay ae
incumred

[m ) Gategery 2 disbursements (3pprval requirsd) - ilems of expanditure thal
ase direclly related to the case which inchide an element of shared or
alfocated cost and are based on & reasonable meihod of catculabon, but
which are nat payable to an independen] thing pary.

The foliowing dems of expenditure ane chasgad (o the gase (subecl 1o approval):

internsi meating room usage for e pirpose of slalutory meetings of credivys s
charged at Uve rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged al the rale of 45 pence pet mile;
Storage of books snd records (whan not chargeable as a Calsgory T dish ]

In addilon to the two categories refemrad to above, basl praciics guidance indicalas Lhat
whare paymenis are io be made lo ouiskie paities in which the office holder or his firm
or any associate has an nlerest, thege should be traated as Calegory 2 disbursements.
The fotiowing ilems of expendilure which relsta lo services provkied by entiliez within
the Begbies Traynar Group are to be charged 10 tha case (subject 1o spproval):

Services provided by other eniltias within the Beghles Traynor group

The foliowing iems of expendilure which relate o services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor proup. of which the ofice hoider’s fim is a member, are also to be
charged o the case {subjecl to approval):

Inwlruction of Eddisons Commercial Limiled to provide sssislance with {tm amie of
asseis. Thel charges will be hesed on a perceniage of realisetions plus disburssments

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limiled 10 provide a vakiation of The Company's
physical masels, Mchugﬁwibebuadonafmdfeshbeanmwﬂlus
dishursements.

In addiiion lo the services delaled above, it may become necessary 10 kstruct
Eddisons Commercial Limited (o provide additions! services, nol curenlly anlicipated,
duting tha courss of the case. In such circumatances snd to avoid the costs associeled
with seeking further aporoval, Ihe charges for such services wil be calcuiated on a lime
cosls basis sl tha pravading hourdy rates for Lbvelr various grades of sisff which am
cufrenlly as foliows:

Grade of staff Charge-oul rate [£ pat hour)

Diratior £275

Aascciate E180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porlers £35

b ton of Eddi Services Limied 1o provide Fisurance broking

aervices and specifically opan cover inswance for the insucable risks relaling to the

! Stalement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of inscivency oflice
!\oldm n Engand & Wales
Ibid 1

cost of cpen cover jnsumnce will vary durig e courss of lhe case
depanding upon the valua of (he assels and hability nsks The costs of insurance cover

yenl quarier pericds wil be depandent upon prevalling insurance markel
condhions and tha ongoug hmhla fisks on the casa, Eddisons Insurance Services
ufﬂwustmformsmmipmvidu n
accordance with stendard insurance indusiry pract Services
Limited will payment of commissy formasmiuallprwﬂesirawyﬂumme
cpen caver insurer. The lasi as ap ge of the insurance
premiums payable and such parcentage will depend upm the dass or classes of
assels being insured.

Services provided by an entity ip which an Office Halder has an interast

The foflowing flems af expenditure which retate to services provided by en enlily that e
licensed insolvency pracitioner wilthin the firm has an interest in, are alse 1o be chamed
o the case {subject 1o approval):

Storage of books and records (when nol rechargeabie as a Calegory 1 expense) in
charged by Archive Facilities (Soulhend) Limited, an associated company. The rales
appiying as 2l the daie of this repotl are: Minimum charge of £40 per quarter for up to
three boxes, Four lo Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quarter per box; over bwo
hundred boxes are charged al hall the atomemenlioned price, (€5.50 per box per
quarter), Milage for coBeclion of bocks and records s chargad ol 5Sp per mie
Provision of cwdboard box charged st E2.78 per box. Where Archive Faciiles
(Southend) Limied are reguired to physically pack the books and records, there Is a
minimum charge of 2 hours 2 £15 per hour per persan requized, and al £15 per haur
{or esch hour thereafter, All figures staled are net.

The foflowing dems of expanditure will normaty be lreaied as genoral office overheads
and will aot be charged to the cass allhough & chenge mey bo hade where the pretise
cost io the case can be d ined b ihe ilem ihe test of 2 Calegory 1
dishursement.

Telephone and facsimile, Printing and pholocopying, Slationery
BEGAIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES
Beghies Traynor is a nallonat firm, The rates charged by the varicus grades of siaff

that may work on a case gre sel nationally. bul vary to sult focai markel condilions. The
mates 1o the & d-on.Sea as at the date of thiy report ara as foffows:

Chargooutrate (§  Charge-out rate (£ por
haur)

hour)
1 May 2041 - 1 May 2016~
Grade of stafl JI0-Apr-18 umil further nctice
Pantner 495 435-550
Director 3 355
Senior Manager 368 3IES
Manager 315 E1 ]
Assistant Manager in s
Senior Administrator 135 50
Administator 125 20
Traivae Administrator 160 nfa
Juvior Aminktrator nfa 180
Support 10 nfa
exshier nfa 1680
aacretsrial nfa 160
Tima spent by support siatf such as fi and cashiering stalf is

charged divecly ta cases. htsm(wﬂednunwemud
Tima is recordad in 8 minuie unily.

‘Fha office hotder may use Lhe sanvices of BTG Contergious Insolvency Division during
the cowrse of the case. BTG Confenlious insoivency Division is a speciatial departmant
of he office holder's firn which provides forensic invesugating services. The curmrent
charge-out rales applying 1o work camied owt by BTG Conlentious [nsolvency Division
are as follows:

Grade of salf Charge-out rate (E per Charge-out rate (£ par

hour) hour)
1 May 2012~ 1 May 2016 =
30-Ape-16 untl further notice
Directar 95 395
Senlar Manager 265 385
Assistant Manager mn 285



ST 3 OF WD S99} IO
4Rt R Q0 0%} 00598 ki 00°0LE 09 wo'a (2] 00'9 3 M) Aoy wliessay
OSOL' 00 00%r DE'sS 09'996*) oosth wpeil Jwys g oo eup oL
i 10 te [y ] (5] %0 20ansll ()8 Ky Sinerly RS
OO 00EE T Ead TR JARG) O3 0L
o000 uogEtnry
00 G0 of 2¢ 0 70 LR
00 i.h‘.k AR Pue TUO sLad
2T T woypB iy "Bl i
“wa Bupniour 1i03pes o BioHcep (US| RO UM B HRLE MULD)
SOMOHAL R
pu
e o' Ve (2] IS BIONPALD I Uliia Bugmag acj o)
o R $PEERIY
00 0 W 40 La a0 P !.l..lh“
‘(raedoqd e Sujpaat;) fuheis)
00 panRg WOHPRE B P Bume)
(0] Puipai) iy el
000 Oupmyy Duippara) |
oo RIS 0 UCiTEY, 4o PR |
0o FARW L0 DIN 1] 0 UORHEY
Mo T TS DU SEHG Ao
o0 R e ] HIT 0 Logrsmey|
L1l ERGitena 50) 0]
00 O IOGEBERA; DU YOKTD sotjirlinuanu)
mapoesd 1504 po sewy Ty
9L o0TLR') I3} o to [1] Kowanprat) sy g souendwo: k) pgoy
00 S£7 [ 1IN 0% [:27 TIRERE 40 UG VITE pus Duoda) Aoyring
13 Mmoo st
BE B5L (=304 X4 S [ 2 Bupaoc pus Busueg [
W P S NY Y Asuanjceu;
[ 3=+ - X% 4 80 &0 KHSUI ey | ) g soum e
Bl
WINE i 1] 50 i PUS UORET STUHLTrY BEET) (RINASE JO Pt
00 0if 00 5E4 50 50 VOERIERHLIDY
Buruuwid pue
00 Bummerd 620{  UONEHERWPY I EISSD

BLOZ/AL/S0 OL L10Z/0L/EE woi4 sishizuy 81500 2w TAD LELO4E0 -

UOREPINGI] AIBIUNIOA SIORPBID) - PANUIT BYAL WBUPIOS B4IS




PLBAT "} NP D) UNAIp 08 [Hor
(314 Da oL 0000 00 ¢ COSEZ 00 04T 00 00'0 000 T AP Aphoy sduieny
DEE0LE b d Ldid oF IS U5 91 Lo diid b pant A 1100 sk ey
L2 £0 £0 £0 ¥y 5o “SpRB e Aq S00Q pRSL
W0 WL o [ 3] ET P RN TE
w0 el
0009l 0 Is In [14 xey |
000 0
AR} PR Ktiolsvad
| “Lit] Ly ‘Tw] ‘e e,
00 Buprow ssotpes? 1o somdep Buaes| ORI YOTUA TIBREW FRYID
. Fionparn |
) o 1o L e " Saoto 200080 e 0w Bgee 403 o
o0 SATIURAGD BXP L
IO NGUInE |
of 9L o 9L 9 1] Lo PUR E3epUodseies
“{samdopd ure SMprsul) 11w
000 PRInoES WIOLIDAS |I 1L B g
on'g STAHPRIL S0} Juper) |
oo Bupm) Bugowsy
o0 TEMAR Y MOjiuaeay o) pal
oo S ALY Doy L 10 UORGH K|
1] RS [T DUR S80LANY A0 4
w0 UORIM0D K] FHTEE O DOTI K ARy
b okl IIOHEOREAA) Jod 0L
000 wotERoe A PUT YOG, el sbau|
ofiou i 1804 DA F0hY ‘Y
Ly 202" oy o ) ¥ ASNIArLL 5 him SNt a2 20} DL
00 SEZ [k T1%3 0s [T WM O eI DPUE BUmeodnl At
o oM erE)
§E 65 45 561 92 2] e Bupuog pue BurnLeg [em———
5D PR T 1Y Adudajotu)
0O SEZ 06T k] .T] W aru ity a3y ooumde g
L
00T hotind Eid 9, PR IRTMUTEDY D) [N 1) o,
DO OLE 00 SEL [yl 1] SARNTEN Ty

81L0Z/10/50

OL 210Z10L/4T Worg SisAjeuy SISO Aty ,SU.S LOdED . UCRERINDEE ALBUNIOA SIOUpPRIT) - DAL SJIYA WRYDIO S mn:m.




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

No disbursements have been incurred during the period of this report.

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£

Specific Penalty Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services £18.00
Photocopies & Faxes Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP £38.00
Telephone, Postage & The Royal Mai! Group £12.70
Stationary

Statutory Advertising The Stationary Office Limitec £84.30




